

New Case No. 596/18
FIR No.99/18
PS : Patel Nagar
State Vs. Manish etc.

21.12.2021

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Accused Ritesh Kakkar produced from J.C.
Sh. Gaurav Singhal, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ritesh Kakkar.
Accused Rahul and Manish on bail with Ld.
Counsel Sh. Anil Sharma.
Accused Deepu @ Vishal is absent.

NBW issued against Deepu@ Vishal received back unexecuted with the report that he is not residing at the given address and his present whereabouts are not known.

Notice to the surety of accused [Deepu@Vishal](#) has not been issued inadvertently. Let same be issued to be served through IO.

In these circumstances, it appears that accused is deliberately hiding himself and his presence cannot be secured without the coercive method. Therefore, issue process u/s 82 & 83 Cr.P.C against the accused to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Put up for report on process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C on 04.04.2021.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
21.12.2021