

**SC NO. 596/2018**  
**FIR NO. 99/2018**  
**PS PATEL NAGAR**  
**STATE VS. MANISH AND ORS.**  
**u/s 394/395/397/341/506 IPC and 25 Arms. Act**

**12.01.24**

**Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.**  
**Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.**  
**Accused Manish produced from JC.**  
**Accused Vishal, Rahul and Sonu present on bail.**

Matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Arguments of the Ld. Counsel for accused persons heard.

After hearing the arguments and perusal of the case file, I am of the opinion that the prima facie u/s **394/395/341/506/34 IPC** is made out against all the accused persons and offence u/s **397 IPC and 25 Arms Act** is made out against accused Sonu @ Ritesh. There are evidence against the accused. Further, it is well settled law, this court has to see whether the prima facie case is made out against the accused or not.

As the prima facie offence are made out against the accused, Charge u/s **394/395/341/506/34 IPC** is framed against all the accused persons and offence u/s **397 IPC and 25 Arms Act** is framed against accused Sonu @ Ritesh to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

*At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of accused Sonu @Ritesh Kakkar for cancellation of NBWS.*

In view of the contents and arguments raised in terms of the application, the application is allowed and the NBWs issued against the accused stand recalled. Surety is restored. Accused is warned to be careful in future. **...Contd/-**

-2-

The application is disposed of accordingly.

Put up now on **21.03.24** for PE. Complainant, IO and material witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing. Also, MHC(M) be also summoned with case property if any.

**(AMBIKA SINGH)**  
**ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi**  
**12.01.24**